
North Area Committee

Members Local Improvement Schemes

2011 - 2012

Progress Report - 31 March 2012



Page 1 of 6 North Area Committee - Monthly Report - 31 March 2012

2011-2012 Approved Schemes (Up to 31 March 2012)
Job Councillor Electoral Scheme Description Estimated Proposed Target Date Current Scheme Status/Comments Total No. Total Budget Total Committed Balance Remaing

Number Division Cost Start Completion of Approved Schemes 2008 to 2011 2008 to 2011 2008 to 2011

HO115090 G.R.Arckless Amble Construction of dropped kerbs, Gordon Street, Amble £4,300.00 8.  Scheme completed 

HO115104 G.R.Arckless Amble

Contribution towards construction of new UPVC French Doors and fencing 

at Amble Links First School £2,000.00

Contribution made to Amble Links First School in March 

2012. 

HO115149 G.R.Arckless Amble

Erection of new street lighting in rear of Wellwood Street, Amble - 

Joint Scheme with Councillor J. G. Watson. £3,075.00 8.  Scheme completed 

HO115186 G.R.Arckless Amble

Purchase of 2No. Grit Bins for Togston Court and Kirkwell 

Cottages  £400.00
Contribution made - grit bins purchased and in location.

2010/2011 Carried Over Schemes

HO104997 G.R.Arckless Amble

Traffic calming (Roadmarkings and road narrow warning signs) 

Hauxley - Estimated cost £4,000.00 £0.00 8.  Scheme completed 10 £60,000.00 £30,810.00 £29,190.00

E.Armstrong Ponteland East See West Area Committee Report £0.00

HO115062 S.C.Bridgett Rothbury

Additional contribution towards installation of new play 

equipment and fencing at Thropton Playing Field £10,000.00
Contribution made to Job No. HO104998 in January 2012.

HO115141 S.C.Bridgett Rothbury

Contribution towards erection of new fencing at Thropton Village 

First School £4,000.00

Contribution made to Thropton Village First School in 

December 2011. 

2010/2011 Carried Over Schemes

HO104998 S.C.Bridgett Rothbury

Contribution towards installation of new play equipment and fencing at Thropton 

Playing Field - Estimated cost £10,000.00 
£0.00 8.  Scheme completed 11 £60,000.00 £49,129.00 £10,871.00

HO115038 G.Castle Alnwick

Contribution towards verge hardening, Windsor Gardens, 

Alnwick  £5,900.00 8.  Scheme completed 

HO115054 G.Castle Alnwick

Contribution towards car park resurfacing at Alnwick Football 

Club £12,000.00

Contribution made to Alnwick Town Football Club on 8 

August 2011.

HO115154 G.Castle Alnwick

Removal of 6No. Stone planters and construction of new parking 

areas, Cedar Grove, Alnwick £13,781.00 8.  Scheme completed 

HO115212 G.Castle Alnwick

Contribution towards conversion of building units 2 & 3 St. Tomas Close 

Workshops, Alnwick into Alnwick Boxing Club Gymnasium - Joint scheme with Cllr. 

Styring. £6,000.00

Contribution made to Alnwick Amateur Boxing Club on 20 

March 2012. 10 £60,000.00 £54,921.00 £5,079.00

HO115066 R.R.Dodd Ponteland North

Contribution towards installation of new drainage system, 

Sporting Club of Ponteland £10,000.00
Contribution has now been made towards this scheme.

HO115092 R.R.Dodd Ponteland North

Traffic calming ('No Waiting' restrictions) U9092 Thornhill Road, 

Ponteland £5,000.00 8.  Scheme completed 5 £60,000.00 £43,000.00 £17,000.00

HO115083 B.Douglas Berwick North

Traffic calming (30 minutes limited waiting parking bays) A1167 

Castlegate, Berwick £3,000.00 8.  Scheme completed

HO115203 B.Douglas Berwick North

Contribution towards installation of new Polyfoam safety fence at Berwick Speedway, 

Shielfield Park, Berwick 
£2,000.00

Contribution made to Berwick Bandits Safety Fence Fund 

on 20 March 2012. 5 £60,000.00 £27,999.00 £32,001.00

Sub Total Estimated Cost £81,456.00

For any further information please contact Reuben Morgan on  01670 624098



Page 2 of 6 North Area Committee - Monthly Report - 31 March 2012

2011-2012 Approved Schemes (Up to 31 March 2012)
Job Councillor Electoral Scheme Description Estimated Proposed Target Date Current Scheme Status/Comments Total No. Total Budget Total Committed Balance Remaing

Number Division Cost Start Completion of Approved Schemes 2008 to 2011 2008 to 2011 2008 to 2011

M.I.Douglas Lynemouth See South East Area Committee Report £0.00

HO115098 E.I.Hunter Berwick West with Ord

Additional contribution towards erection of new street lighting colunms, 

Dean Drive, Prior Park Estate, Tweedmouth £5,000.00 8.  Scheme completed 

HO115157 E.I.Hunter Berwick West with Ord Purchase of 3No. Grit Bins for Berwick West with Ord Ward £600.00
Contribution made - grit bins purchased and in location.

HO115204 E.I.Hunter Berwick West with Ord

Contribution towards installation of new Polyfoam safety fence at Berwick 

Speedway, Shielfield Park, Berwick £2,000.00

Contribution made to Berwick Bandits Safety Fence Fund 

on 20 March 2012.

HO115205 E.I.Hunter Berwick West with Ord
Erection of new street light, C57 Millfield Place, East Ord

£2,000.00 8.  Scheme completed 

2010/2011 Carried Over Schemes

HO105003 E.I.Hunter Berwick West with Ord

Contribution towards erection of new street lighting columns, Dean Drive, Prior 

Park Estate, Tweedmouth - Estimated cost £13,000.00 £0.00 8.  Scheme completed 10 £60,000.00 £49,428.00 £10,572.00

I.P.Lindley Morpeth Stobhill £0.00 4 £60,000.00 £19,653.00 £40,347.00

HO115118 D.Moore Morpeth North

Contribution towards construction of new extension at 4th. 

Morpeth Scout HQ, Low Stanners, Morpeth £5,000.00

Contribution made to 4th Morpeth Scout Executive on 9 

November 2011.

2010/2011 Carried Over Schemes

HO105014 D.Moore Morpeth North

Contribution towards refurbishment of T & G Allan's (Old Nags) Alleyway, 

Morpeth - Estimated cost £5,000.00 £0.00

Contribution made to Morpeth & District Chamber of Trade 

on 1 August 2011. 5 £60,000.00 £35,370.00 £24,630.00

HO115108 A.H.Murray Wooler

Contribution towards construction of affordable housing units in 

the Old Library Building, Wooler £10,000.00

Contribution made to Glendale Gateway Trust on 12 

October 2011.

HO115130 A.H.Murray Wooler

Contribution towards Wooler Peth Embankment Failure Scheme - 

HD106403 £2,000.00 Contribution made to HD106403 in March 2012.

HO115159 A.H.Murray Wooler Purchase of 1No. Grit Bin for Westnewton, Wooler £200.00
Contribution made - grit bin purchased and in location.

HO115179 A.H.Murray Wooler

Contribution towards purchase and installation of new defibrillator and temperature 

controlled storage cabinet at Milfield Reading Room 
£1,300.00

Contribution made to Milfield Parish Council on 16 

February 2012

HO115194 A.H.Murray Wooler

Contribution towards installation of new double glazed window units at 

Glendale Comminity Middle School £5,000.00

Contribution has now been made to Glendale Community Middle 

School.

HO115195 A.H.Murray Wooler Purchase of 2No. Grit Bins for Branxton Village £400.00
Contribution made - grit bins purchased and in location.

20 £60,000.00 £57,648.00 £2,352.00

HO115047 H.G.H.Sanderson Chevington with Longhorsley

Resurfacing to Public Right of Way between Braefoot and West 

Farm, Longhorsley £7,425.00 8.  Scheme completed 

HO115095 H.G.H.Sanderson Chevington with Longhorsley

Construction of 2No. New passing place on the U6004 between A1 

junction and Eshott Hall £5,000.00 8.  Scheme completed 

HO115096 H.G.H.Sanderson Chevington with Longhorsley

Construction of 2No. New passing places on the U6015 between 

C133 junction and Shothaugh £4,000.00 8.  Scheme completed 

HO115174 H.G.H.Sanderson Chevington with Longhorsley

Traffic calming (Improvements to traffic signs and roadmarkings) U6016 

Linden Acres Road £1,800.00 8.  Scheme completed 13 £60,000.00 £40,356.00 £19,644.00

Sub Total Estimated Cost £51,725.00

For any further information please contact Reuben Morgan on  01670 624098



Page 3 of 6 North Area Committee - Monthly Report - 31 March 2012

2011-2012 Approved Schemes (Up to 31 March 2012)

Job Councillor Electoral Scheme Description Estimated Proposed Target Date Current Scheme Status/Comments Total No. Total Budget Total Committed Balance Remaing

Number Division Cost Start Completion of Approved Schemes 2008 to 2011 2008 to 2011 2008 to 2011

HO115129 P.A.Scott Bamburgh Purchase of 3No. Grit Bins for Bamburgh Ward £600.00
Contribution made - grit bins purchased and in location.

HO115166 P.A.Scott Bamburgh

Installation of new bus stops, B1304 St. Aidans / Seafield Road, 

Seahouses £500.00 8.  Scheme completed

2010/2011 Carried Over Schemes

HO104883 P.A.Scott Bamburgh

Erection of new street lighting columns in Bamburgh - Estimated 

cost £3,000.00 £0.00 8.  Scheme completed 9 £60,000.00 £36,824.00 £23,176.00

HO115132 J.E.Smith Berwick East
Footpath resurfacing outside No.4 Osborne Road, Tweedmouth

£7,800.00 8.  Scheme completed

HO115133 J.E.Smith Berwick East

Contribution towards Spittal Memorial Green / Spa Well 

Refurbishment -  Phase 2 £5,000.00

Contribution made to Spittal Improvement Trust on 10 May 

2012.

HO115143 J.E.Smith Berwick East Erection of new bus shelter at Ancroft £1,500.00 8.  Scheme completed

HO115206 J.E.Smith Berwick East

Contribution towards installation of new Polyfoam safety fence at 

Berwick Speedway, Shielfield Park, Berwick £2,000.00

Contribution made to Berwick Bandits Safety Fence Fund 

on 20 March 2012.

HO115217 J.E.Smith Berwick East

Contribution towards construction of new pavid area at the Swan 

Table, Tweedmouth £1,860.00

Contribution made to Westend Residents Association on 2 

April 2012. 11 £60,000.00 £33,038.00 £26,962.00

HO115180 R.Styring Lesbury

Contribution towards construction of new scoreboard and 

storage unit at Alnwick Cricket Club £4,000.00

Contribution made to Alnwick Cricket Club on 15 February 

2012.

HO115213 R.Styring Lesbury

Contribution towards conversion of building units 2 & 3 St. Tomas Close 

Workshops, Alnwick into Alnwick Boxing Club Gymnasium £3,000.00

Contribution made to Alnwick Amateur Boxing Club on 20 

March 2012.

2010/2011 Carried Over Schemes

HO104867 R.Styring Lesbury

Contribution towards erection of new handrails, north side of Lesbury Wynding 

(Steppey Lane) Footbridge - Estimated cost £10,000.00 £0.00 8.  Scheme completed

HO104937 R.Styring Lesbury

Traffic calming (Prohibition of Driving) U3144 Allerburn Lea, 

Alnwick - Estimated cost £3,500.00 £0.00 Scheme cancelled 11 £60,000.00 £39,297.00 £20,703.00

HO115120 J.A.Taylor Longhoughton

Contribution towards construction of new early years outdoor learning area at 

Embleton Vincent Edwards C of E Aided First School £2,000.00
Contribution made towards this scheme in March 2012.

HO115121 J.A.Taylor Longhoughton

Contribution towards installation of new double glazed window 

units at South Charlton Village Hall  £4,000.00

Contribution made to South Charlton Village Hall on 8 

November 2011.

HO115122 J.A.Taylor Longhoughton

Contribution towards construction of new pitched roof at The 

Breamish Hall, Powburn  £4,000.00

Contribution made to The Breamish Hall on 31 October 

2011.

HO115124 J.A.Taylor Longhoughton

Contribution towards construction of new drainage at Embleton 

Cricket Club £6,000.00

Contribution  made to Embleton Cricket Club on 20 March 

2012.

HO115191 J.A.Taylor Longhoughton

Contribution towards installation of new double glazed UPVC 

windows at Bolton Village Hall £3,500.00
Contribution made to Bolton Village Hall on 6 March 2012.

2010/2011 Carried Over Schemes

HO105006 J.A.Taylor Longhoughton

Contribution towards refurbishment of Bolton Village Hall - 

Estimated cost £10,000.00                                                  £0.00 Contribution made to Bolton Village Hall on 16 August 2011. 13 £60,000.00 £57,506.00 £2,494.00

HO115127 A.Tebbutt Morpeth Kirkhill

Contribution towards erection of new bus shelter at Spelvit Lane, 

Morpeth £4,333.00

Contribution made to Morpeth Town Council on 9 March 

2012.

2010/2011 Carried Over Schemes

HO105015 A.Tebbutt Morpeth Kirkhill

Contribution towards refurbishment of T & G Allan's (Old Nags) Alleyway, 

Morpeth - Estimated cost £3,500.00 £0.00

Contribution made to Morpeth & District Chamber of Trade 

on 1 August 2011. 7 £60,000.00 £34,937.00 £25,063.00

Sub Total Estimated Cost £50,093.00

For any further information please contact Reuben Morgan on  01670 624098



Page 4 of 6 North Area Committee - Monthly Report - 31 March 2012

2011-2012 Approved Schemes (Up to 31 March 2012)
Job Councillor Electoral Scheme Description Estimated Proposed Target Date Current Scheme Status/Comments Total No. Total Budget Total Committed Balance Remaing

Number Division Cost Start Completion of Approved Schemes 2008 to 2011 2008 to 2011 2008 to 2011

HO115036 T.N.Thorne Shilbottle

Contribution towards construction of new extension at St Mary's Parish 

Church, Longframlington £5,000.00

Contribution made to Longframlington Parochial Church 

Council on 9 June 2011.

HO115101 T.N.Thorne Shilbottle

Contribution towards installation of new drainage system in 

football pitch at Vyner Park, Swarland £10,000.00

Contribution made to Newton on the Moor & Swarland 

Parish Council on 8 November 2011.

2010/2011 Carried Over Schemes

HO104909 T.N.Thorne Shilbottle

Traffic calming (parking improvements) Rothbury Road, 

Longframlington - Estimated cost £2,000.00 £0.00 Scheme cancelled

HO104910 T.N.Thorne Shilbottle

Traffic calming ('Slow' roadmarkings) Swarland - Estimated cost 

£2,500.00 £0.00 8.  Scheme completed 8 £60,000.00 £50,736.00 £9,264.00

HO115030 D. J. Towns Ulgham

Contribution towards construction of new car park at ATAC, David Mather 

House, Mile Road, Widdrington Station £5,400.00 Contribution made to A. T. A. C. on 6 June 2011.

HO115031 D. J. Towns Ulgham

Contribution towards construction of new disabled toilets, 

Hepscott Village Hall £5,000.00

Contribution made to Hepscott Parish Council on 6 June 

2011.

HO115107 D. J. Towns Ulgham

Contribution towards installation of new loft and wall insulation at 

Ulgham Women's Institute Hall £5,000.00

Contribution made to Ulgham Womens Institute on 3 April 

2012. 13 £60,000.00 £58,446.00 £1,554.00

HO115048 R.J.D.Watkin Norham and Islandshires
Erection of new bus shelter (Westbound) at Cornhill on Tweed  

£10,160.00 8.  Scheme completed 

HO115110 R.J.D.Watkin Norham and Islandshires

Contribution towards installation of new insulation at Crookham 

Village Hall £5,000.00

Contribution made to Crookham Village Hall on 14 October 

2011. 11 £60,000.00 £59,685.00 £315.00

HO115035 J.G.Watson Amble West with Warkworth

Contribution towards erection of new steel security fencing at 

Amble Welfare Pavilion  £4,120.00

Contribution made to Amble Development Trust on 2 June 

2011. 

HO115076 J.G.Watson Amble West with Warkworth Construction of dropped kerbs, Edwin Street, Amble £1,200.00 8.  Scheme completed 

HO115137 J.G.Watson Amble West with Warkworth

Contribution towards erection of new decorative lighting columns, 

C95 Station Road, Warkworth £6,000.00 8.  Scheme completed 

HO115150 J.G.Watson Amble West with Warkworth

Erection of new street lighting in rear of Wellwood Street, Amble - Joint 

scheme with Councillor G. R. Arckless £3,075.00 8.  Scheme completed 11 £60,000.00 £55,186.00 £4,814.00

HO115026 D.Woodard Pegswood Erection of new fencing at Pegswood Welfare Park £1,126.00 8.  Scheme completed 

HO115078 D.Woodard Pegswood

Construction of new footpath and footpath resurfacing, C157 

Butchers Lane, Longhirst £14,000.00 8.  Scheme completed 

HO115091 D.Woodard Pegswood Construction of dropped kerbs, Shadfen Crescent, Pegswood £2,300.00 8.  Scheme completed 

HO115183 D.Woodard Pegswood

Construction of new footpath, south side of C127 Butcher Lane, 

Longhirst £5,200.00 8.  Scheme completed 14 £60,000.00 £57,080.00 £2,920.00

Sub Total Estimated Cost £82,581.00

Total Estimated Cost £265,855.00

For any further information please contact Reuben Morgan on  01670 624098



Page 5 of 6 North Area Committee - Monthly Report - 31 March 2012

Log Councillor Electoral 

No. Division

2011/021 I.P.Lindley Morpeth Stobhill

Traffic calming (Gateway signing and junction improvements) Stobhill 

Estate, Morpeth √ √ Awaiting estimate from Sustainable Transport Service

For any further information please contact Reuben Morgan on  01670 624098

2011-2012 Schemes Under Consideration

 E
s
ti

m
a
te

 b
e
in

g
 

p
re

p
a
re

d
.

E
s
ti

m
a
te

 p
ro

v
id

e
d

Other CommentsScheme Description

Q
u

a
li
fi

e
d

 f
o

r 
C

a
p

it
a
l 

fu
n

d
in

g

C
o

m
p

a
ti

b
le

 w
it

h
 N

C
C

 

P
o

li
c
y

T
e
c
h

n
ic

a
ll
y
 V

ia
b

le



Page 6 of 6

STATUS
Value Total Budget Total No. Schemes Total Expenditure

2008 to 2011 2008 to 2011 2008 to 2011

Total Budget Available to County Council Members for the above initiative £300,000.00 £1,146,559.00 (Excludes £53,441.00 Revenue contributions)

APPROVED SCHEMES 59No. @ £265,855.00 201No.   @ £875,365.00

Status:

Schemes completed 23No. @ £113,142.00 64No.     @ £351,500.00

Schemes to commence/on-going 0No. @ £0.00 0No.       @ £0.00

Design/Consultation Stage 0No. @ £0.00 8No.       @ £35,300.00

Contributions to external Orginisations 36No. @ £152,713.00 123No.     @ £476,418.00

Cancelled schemes 0No. @ £0.00 6No.       @ £12,147.00

59No. £265,855.00 201No. £875,365.00

OUTSTANDING BIDS 1No. 1No.

Under consideration 1No. 1No.

Awaiting Approval 0No. 0No.

CONTACT

For any further information please contact any of the following officer:

Reuben Morgan    01670 624098

KEY TO SCHEME STATUS

Scheme Status Key:-

1.  Under discussion with Councillor 5.  Formal advertisment (if appropriate)

2.  Out to public consultation 6.  Works order issued

3.  Assessment of public consultation/ 7.  Works commenced on site

    Spokesperson Approval or Committee 8.  Scheme completed

    Approval       

4.  Design in progress

Progress Report - 31 March 2012

SUMMARY

North Area Committee
Members Local Improvement Schemes

2011 - 2012


